
 
 

PROCUREMENT AND EVALUATION COMMITTEE 
 
 

Invitation to Bid   
 
1. Procuring Entity 

 
Community and Family Services International (CFSI) is the beneficiary of a grant and, as 
such, the primary procuring entity for the Spanish Agency for International Development 
Cooperation (AECID)-funded Communities for Learning and Employment Project (CLEP). 
This initiative aims to design and test a training mechanism for access to employment 
and/or income for 1,800 residents, primarily females, of the six MILF camps. CLEP is 
designed to be in accordance with the normalization process outlined in the 
Comprehensive Agreement on the Bangsamoro (CAB) and informed by the Bangsamoro 
Organic Law, the Camps Transformation Plan, and the Camps Investment Program, all 
promoting inclusion, peace, and disaster risk reduction, as well as improving the situation 
of women, youth, persons with disabilities, indigenous peoples, and transitioning 
combatants. The general objective of CLEP is to promote peace and sustainable local 
development in the six MILF camps and their areas of influence. CLEP, under Result 2, 
includes funds for the construction of Community Learning Centers (CLC) in select areas.  

 
2. Implementing Partners 

 
CFSI, working in close collaboration with the Joint Task Force on Camps Transformation 
(JTFCT), now requests sealed bids from eligible and qualified bidders for various works to be 
implemented in areas of Maguindanao del Norte, Maguindanao del Sur, Lanao del Norte, 
and Lanao del Sur, as listed in the table below. The construction period is Ninety (90) 
calendar days.  

 
2.1 Communities for Learning and Employment Project (CLEP) Sites 

 

SP Code 

LOCATION 

NATURE OF WORKS 
Budget 

Allocation 
(in ₱) 

CONTRACT 
DURATION (in 

Calendar 
Days) Barangay, Municipality, 

Province 

CAB–CLC-02 
Barangay Bugasan Sur, 
Matanog, Maguindanao del 
Norte 

Construction of Community 
Learning Center P2.98 M 90 Days 

CBA-CLC-02 
Barangay Kenebeka, Datu 
Odin Sinsuat, Maguindanao 
del Norte 

Construction of Community 
Learning Center P2.99 M 90 Days 

COM-CLC-02 
Barangay Tuayan 1, Datu 
Hoffer, Maguindanao del 
Sur 

Construction of Community 
Learning Center P2.98 M 90 Days 

CRA-CLC-02 
Barangay Malala, Datu 
Paglas, Maguindanao del 
Sur 

Construction of Community 
Learning Center P2.99 M 90 Days 

CBU-CLC-02 Barangay Poctan, Butig, 
Lanao del Sur 

Construction of Community 
Learning Center P2.97 M 90 Days 

CBI–CLC-02 Barangay Beruar, Tangcal, 
Lanao del Norte 

Construction of Community 
Learning Center P2.97 M 90 Days 



 
3. Procurement Method 

 
Bidding will be conducted through the Local Competitive Bidding (LCB) method. It is open to 
all interested bidders from the project areas or their vicinity, as well as other eligible bidders, 
as defined in the Bidding Documents. 

 
Interested eligible bidders can obtain further information from the Chairperson of the 
Procurement and Evaluation Committee (PEC) and inspect the Bidding Documents at the 
addresses given at the bottom of this announcement. 

 

4. Bidders General Qualifications 
 
Qualifications requirements include legal registration as a business entity, accreditation with 
the Philippine Contractors Accreditation Board (PCAB), experience in the same or similar 
project, and clear financial capacity to undertake the Works. Specific requirements are 
contained/specified in the Bidding Documents. 

 
5. Issuance of Bid Documents 

 
A complete set of Bidding Documents in English may be purchased by interested bidders 
from 06 May 2024 to 20 May 2024 upon submission of a written intent/application to either of 
the addresses below and upon remittance of a non-refundable fund contribution in the 
amount of Four Thousand (P4,000.00) Pesos in Philippine currency, in the form of cash. This 
contribution is to cover documentation expenses related to the bidding/procurement process. 
The Bidding Documents can be purchased by the prospective bidder or its authorized 
representative at the CFSI Offices: CFSI Operations Center (COC) at 21 Rosales Street, 
RH6, Cotabato City; and CFSI Sub-Office in Iligan (SOI) at No. 35 Picardal Street, 
Mahayahay, Iligan City.  
 

6. Pre-Bid Conferences 
 

Pre-Bid Conference Schedule for Lanao Areas 
Camps Time & Date Venue / Location 

 
Badre, Rajamuda, Omar and 
Abubakar 
 

 
9:00 AM to 12:00 NN 
06 May 2024 

 
CFSI Operations Center, 21, 
Rosales Street, Rosary 
Heights 6, Cotabato City 
 

 
Pre-Bid Conference Schedule for Maguindanao / North Cotabato Areas 

Camps Time & Date Venue / Location 
 
Bushra and Bilal 
 

 
9:00 AM to 12:00 NN 
14 May 2024 

 
CFSI Sub-Office Iligan,  
35 Picardal Street, 
Mahayahay, Iligan City 
 

 
 
7. Deadline for Bids Submission 
 

Bid submission/quotes for the Camp Badre, Camp Rajamuda, Camp Omar, and Camp Bilal 
Sub-Projects will be on or before 9:00 AM on 21 May 2024, at the CFSI Operations Center, 
21 Rosales Street, Rosary Heights 6, Cotabato City. 
 
 



Bid submission/quotes of Camp Bushra and Camp Bilal Sub-Project will be on or before 9:00 
AM on 23 May 2024 at CFSI Sub-Office Iligan, 34 Picardal Street, Mahayahay, Iligan City. 
 
 
Late bids will be rejected.  
 

8. Site Inspection 
 

Site inspections for sub-projects for Camp Abubakar, Camp Badre, Camp Omar, and Camp 
Rajamuda will be conducted on 8 and 9 May 2024.  
 
Site inspections for sub-projects for Camp Bilal and Camp Bushra will be conducted on 15 
and 16 May 2024. 
 
 
Contractors/Bidders are required to submit a duly signed certificate issued by CFSI as proof 
of having completed the site inspection. 
 

9. Bids Opening 
 
Bids for all CLCs in Maguindanao del Norte (Camp Bad’r, Camp Rajamuda, Camp Omar, 
and Camp Abubakar) shall be opened physically in the presence of the bidders or their 
authorized representatives at CFSI Operations Center, 21 Rosales Street, Cotabato City on 
21 May 2024 at 10:00 AM. 
 
Bids for all CLCs in Lanao del Sur (Camp Bushra) and Lanao del Norte (Camp Bilal) shall be 
opened physically in the presence of the bidders or their authorized representatives at CFSI 
Sub-Office Iligan (SOI) located at 35 Picardal Street, Mahayahay, Iligan City on 23 May 2024 
at 10:00 AM. 

 
 

 
10. Office Addresses and Office Hours 

 
The addresses referred to above are:   

 
CHAIRPERSON 
Procurement and Evaluation Committee 
CFSI Operations Center       
21 Rosales Street, Rosary Heights VI 
Cotabato City     
Telephone no.: (064) 421-8769 
Email address: clepprocurement@cfsi.ph       
 
CHAIRPERSONProcurement and Evaluation Committee 
CFSI Sub-Office Iligan City 
35 Picardal Street, Mahayahay  
Iligan City 
Telephone no.: (063) 228-3156 
Email Address: clepprocurement@cfsi.ph  
 
Office hours at both locations:  

 
08:00 to 12:00, and 13:00 to 17:00, Mondays to Fridays 

 

mailto:clepprocurement@cfsi.ph
mailto:clepprocurement@cfsi.ph

